

# GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Dated: Peshawar the 13th October, 2022

### **NOTIFICATION**

NO.SOH (E-V)/4-4/2022 In pursuance of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Services Tribunal judgment dated 28.10.2016 in Service Appeal No. 813/2014 and Order Sheet dated 20.10.2021 in Execution Petition No. 63/17, the Competent Authority (Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) is pleased to promote Dr. Noor Ul Mabood, Management Cadre (BS-19) with antedated promotion in BS-19 (Already retired on 13.11.2017 on attaining the age of superannuation) w.e.f 14.12.2012 (With crucial date), from the date of his erstwhile juniors promoted, instead of 07.08.2013, conditionally, subject to final outcome of CPLA, already filed in the apex court.

### SECRETARY TO GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HEALTH DEPARTMENT

### No. 4134-42/Notification of even No. & dated: Copies forwarded to the:-

- 1. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 2. Director General Health Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Services Tribunal.
- Hospital/ Medical Directors, MTI/ HMC Peshawar.
   PS to Secretary Health Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. Deputy Director (IT), Health Department, Peshawar.

7. Doctor concerned.

8. Personal file of the doctor concerned.

(NADIR NAZAR) SECTION OFFICER (E-V)

## BEFORE THE HON'BLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

### EXECUTION PETITION NO. 63/17 IN SERVICE APPEAL NO. 813/2014.

Dr. Noor ul Mabood, Management Cadre BS-19..... petitioner

#### Versus

Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary & others ........... Respondents

#### APPLICATION FOR SALARY RELEASE

#### **Respectfully Sheweth**

- 1. That the above subject titled Execution Petition in Service Appeal mentioned above is pending for adjudication before this Honorable Service Tribunal.
- 2. That this Honorable Service Tribunal vide order dated 20.10.2021 has attached the salaries of the Applicants/ Respondents till submission of implementation report.
- That the Respondents have implemented the judgment dated 28.10.2016 vide notification dated 13.10.2022 in compliance with the order of this Honorable Service Tribunal (Copy of notification already submitted).
- 4. That in light of Compliance made through notification dated 13.10.2022 this Honorable Service Tribunal may be gracious enough to release the salaries of the Applicants/ Respondents as the requisite compliance has been made.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of this application the salaries of the Applicants/ Respondents may graciously be released.

Secretary Health
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Secretary Health
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Health Department

- 1. Petitioner in person present. Muhammad Adeel Butt, Addl: AG alongwith Mr. Tufial, SO for respondents present.
  - 2. Learned AAG produced notification No. SOH(I-V)/4-4/2022 dated 13.10.2022, whereby in compliance of the judgment of the Tribunal, the grievance of the petitioner has been redressed. Since the order of the Tribunal has been complied with, therefore, the instant execution petition is disposed off in the above terms.
- 3. In view of the implementation of the judgment, the Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is directed to release salaries of the respondents forthwith. Consign.
- 4. Pronounced in open court in Peshawar and given under my hand and seal of the Tribunal on this Juth day of October, 2022.

(Kalim Arshad Khan)

Chairman